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NH	and	VT	
are	nestled	together	and	
combined	make	up	just	
under	2M	people
• Combined	oversight	of	604	legislators	who	are	
earnestly	trying	to	take	care	of	their	constituents

• They	generally	mean	well.	But	often	do	not	realize	
what	some	of	the	proposed	bills	mean,	nor	what	
unintended	consequences	may	ensue	as	a	result	of	
their	votes.

NH	Population:	1,335,000
NH	Legislators:	424
• 400	House
• 24	Senate

VT	Population:	624,594
VT	Legislators:	180
• 150	House
• 30	Senate



This	presentation	will	look	at	examples	of	bills	and	
legislative	initiatives	which	were	introduced	in	the	2017	
session	in	both	NH	and	VT	relative	to:	

•Biosolids

•Wood	Ash

•Paper	Fiber

Winnipesaukee River Basin Program

Monadnock Paper Mill, Inc.

Bridgewater Power Company 



Biosolids from	WWTFs
Wastewater	treatment	plants	like	this	
one	in	Nashua,	NH	clean	wastewater	
so	that	it	can	be	discharged	into	water	
bodies.	The	two	products	of	this	
treatment	are	clean	water	and	treated	
wastewater	solids.

BIOSOLIDS are	wastewater	solids	that	have	been	treated	and	
tested	and	meet	strict	federal	and	state	standards	for	metals,	
reduction	of	pathogens,	and	vector	attraction	reduction.



Wood	Ash	from	Biomass	Power	Plants
• The	northeast	has	over	15	wood-fired	
biomass	power	plants

• Wood	chips	are	brought	to	biomass	
plants	to	generate	electricity	or	heat	

• These	power	plants	produce	clean	
electricity

• Wood	ash	is	a	great	source	of	
potassium	and	lime

• Works	well	to	neutralize	odor	causing	
compounds



Paper	Fiber	from	Paper	Mills
• Paper	Mills	installed	WWTFs	to	manage	the	
water	that	is	used	in	their	process

• Instead	of	Biosolids	the	mills	generate	a	by-
product	called	Paper	Fiber

• Paper	Fiber	provides	lime	and	organic	
matter,	and	improves	water	holding	
capacity	to	resist	drought.	Paper	Fiber	can	
be	recycled	for	many	uses.	

• Soil	Amendment	
• Animal	Bedding
• Engineered	Topsoil
• Landfill	Closures

Reclaimed as Hay FieldSpent Gravel Pit – No Topsoil on Site



3	Residuals	2	States	– All	regulated	differently	but	very	
successful	recycling	programs	for	the	past	30+	years

Wood	ash	is	the	least	regulated	in	both	states
◦ Valuable	in	potassium	fertilizer	market	– organic	approved
◦ High	demand	by	farmers,	compost	facilities	and	topsoil	purveyors

Biosolids	have	two-tiered	product	designation	(Class	A	and	B)	and	regulatory	
framework	
◦ Class	A	has	high	demand	and	unrestricted	distribution
◦ Class	B	has	extensive	site	oversight	and	permitting	requirements

Paper	Fiber	is	technically	a	by-product	of	a	WWTF	at	a	papermill (paper	sludge)
◦ NH	classifies	under	the	Class	B	biosolids	site	permitting	requirements
◦ VT	allows	it	to	be	managed	more	like	wood	ash	or	Class	A	biosolids



2017	was	a	busy	year	for
NH	+	VT	Legislatures

NH
◦ SB	129	dealing	with	Renewable	Portfolio	Standard	(NH	Timberland	Owner	Association)
◦ SB	51	study	commission	on	RPS	and	economic	impact	for	forestry	and	related	industry
◦ SB	57	funding	approval	for	delayed	&	deferred	water	infrastructure	projects
◦ SB	121	committee	to	consider	shifting	NPDES	permitting	from	EPA	to	DES
◦ SB	463/485	PFAS	limits	and	Maximum	Contaminant	Level	(MCL)
◦ HB	258	oops!	Regarding	subsurface	sewage	plans	and	grandfathered	biosolids	sites	along

designated	rivers…..At	least	it	was	“germane”	sort	of….

VT
◦ H.211	a	four	part	bill	that	jumbled	lots	of	topics	into	one	big	mess	including	a	directive	"to	develop	a	
plan	to	reduce	or	phase	out	land	application	of	sludge	and	septage"



SB	129	– Renewable	Portfolio	Standard	

• Increases	the	price	paid	to	6	biomass	power	plants	for	their	
Renewable	Energy	Credits	(RECs)

• Creates	a	three-year	window	with	price	stabilization	to	create	a	
“bridge”	forward

• Still	need	to	find	a	long-term	solution	for	ensuring	viability	of	power	
plants

• Important	outlet	for	low	grade	wood,	and	essential	for	supporting	the	
$1.4	billion	forestry	products	industry	

• 900	jobs	and	over	$250	million	of	economic	activity	each	year	
statewide

• Became	the	genesis	for	SB	51	– creating	a	study	commission	for	the	
path	forward











SB	121	– NPDES	Delegation	from	EPA	to	DES
From: Dean	Peschel [mailto:dean_peschel@yahoo.com]	

Sent:Wednesday,	January	17,	2018	3:14	PM
To: bbelmore@somersworth.com;	Mike	Bezanson <michael.bezanson@rochesternh.net>;	Blaine	Cox	<blaine.cox@rochesternh.net>;	Brian	<bfgoetz@cityofportsmouth.com>;	Russ	Dean	<rdean@exeternh.gov>;	Paul	Deschaine
<pdeschaine@strathamnh.gov>;	Terry	Desmarais <tldesmarais@cityofportsmouth.com>;	Dave	Green	<david.green@rochesternh.net>;	Diane	Hardy	<dhardy@newmarketnh.gov>;	jczyzowski@londonderrynh.org;	Jennifer	Perry	
<jperry@exeternh.gov>;	knoyes@town.hampton.nh.us;	mbobinsky@somersworth.com;	Dennis	McCarthy	<dmccarthy@town.rye.nh.us>;	Mike	Carle	<mcarle@town.hampton.nh.us>;	papple@northhampton-nh.gov;	
panania@cityofportsmouth.com;	Peter	Goodwin	<peter.goodwin@tedberrycompany.com>;	Peter	Rice	<phrice@cityofportsmouth.com>;	RickCantu@ospreyowl.com;	Senator	Andy	Sanborn	<SenatorSanborn@gmail.com>;	Shelagh	Connelly	
<shelagh.connelly@rmirecycles.com>;	John	Starkey	<jmstarkey@seabrooknh.org>;	Michael	Trainque	<mtrainque@hoyletanner.com>;	Glenn	Tuttle	<GRT@unh.edu>;	Steve	Fournier	(Newmarket)	<sfournier@newmarketnh.gov>;	Suzanne	M.	
Woodland	<smwoodland@cityofportsmouth.com>;	Chris	Jacobs	(Hampton)	<cjacobs@town.hampton.nh.us>
Subject: Fw:	SB	450	Hearing	Scheduled	on	Jan	30th

Hello everyone,

I wanted to share Dawn Tuomala'a email notice regarding the public hearing taking testimony on the proposed bill regarding NPDES delegation authority. Please consider offering 
written testimony or testimony in person if you can make the time to go to Concord and support the bill.

Dean Peschel
Peschel Consulting LLC

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Dawn Tuomala <dtuomala@merrimacknh.gov>
To: dean_peschel@yahoo.com <dean_peschel@yahoo.com>; j.storer@dover.nh.gov <j.storer@dover.nh.gov>; jstanford@bedfordnh.org <jstanford@bedfordnh.org>; jfoote@bedfordnh.org <jfoote@bedfordnh.org>; Bill Boyd 

<bboyd@merrimacknh.gov>; gleedy@amherstnh.gov <gleedy@amherstnh.gov>; bberry@amherstnh.gov <bberry@amherstnh.gov>; Eric Hahn - Amherst <ehahn@amherstnh.gov>; sbrewer@raymondnh.gov <sbrewer@raymondnh.gov>; Kyle Fox 
<kfox@merrimacknh.gov>; Jim Taylor <jtaylor@merrimacknh.gov>; Sarita Croce <scroce@merrimacknh.gov>; sbutcher@wiltonnh.org <sbutcher@wiltonnh.org>; fmcneill@manchesternh.gov <fmcneill@manchesternh.gov>; Brian McCarthy - Pelham 
<bmccarthy@pelhamweb.com>; Jeff Gowan - Pelham <jgowan@pelhamweb.com>; Guy Scaife - Milford <gscaife@milford.nh.gov>; Fred Elkind - Milford <felkind@milford.nh.gov>; Don Foss - Pelham <dfoss@pelhamweb.com>; Jeffrey Babel - Hollis 
<jjbabel@hollisnh.org>; Jeffrey Babel - Hollis <jjbabel@hollisnh.org>; Elvis Dhima <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>; Gary Webster - Hudson <gwebster@hudsonnh.gov>; Jack McCartney - Windham <jmccartney@windhamnewhampshire.com>; Heidi 
Marshall <heidijm@cldengineers.com>; Ed Stewart - Atkinson Road Agent <roadagent@atkinson-nh.gov>; Dan Hudson - Salem <dhudson@ci.salem.nh.us>; James Brown (Salem) <jbrown@ci.salem.nh.us>; Jason Hoch <jhoch@litchfieldnh.gov>; 
Jack Pinciaro - Litchfield <jpinciaro@litchfield-nh.gov>; Cath Hollsworth - Hollis <gis@hollis.nh.us>

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018, 1:38:10 PM EST
Subject: SB 450 Hearing Scheduled on Jan 30th

Good Afternoon,

FYI:The NPDES delegation bill, SB 450, has been scheduled for a hearing on January 30 @ 10:00 a.m. in Senate Energy and Natural Resources, State House room 103. We’d like to have a big turnout of support.

The Commission that was set up to work on the original SB 121, did vote to recommend additional study. Legislation has been submitted to create a formal committee and to authorize an expenditure to NHDES to hire a consultant. (2018-2863 SB 
Title: establishing an advisory commission for the department of environmental services relative to the delegation of MS-4 authority. Sponsors: (Prime) Jeb Bradley)

Please, send this out to other municipal representatives who are supportive of this bill to urge them to turn out at the Hearing and either testify in support or simply write a letter. Thanks.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_status/bill_docket.aspx?lsr=2863&sy=2018&sortoption=&txtsessionyear=2018&txtbillnumber=sb450&q=1

Dawn B. Tuomala, PE, LLS, CWS

Deputy DPW Director/Town Engineer



HB 463/485 came out of nowhere…

•Perfluorinated Compounds (PFCs) are a group of chemicals used to 
make fluoropolymer coatings and products that resist heat, oil, stains, 
grease, and water

•Can be found in products such as:
• Water-repellent clothing
• Furniture and rugs
• Adhesives
• Paint and Varnish
• Food Packaging
• Heat-resistant non-stick cooking surfaces



Why and where are PFCs a concern?

• Some PFCs do not break down easily and can persist for a long 
time in the environment, especially in water

• Their toxicity and persistence in the environment means they 
are a potential danger to public health and the environment

• Hoosick Falls, NY Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics and 
Honeywell International have been identified as responsible 
parties

• Class B Fire Suppression Foam is another source



HB	463/485	PFAS	limits
From: Ned Beecher [ned.beecher@nebiosolids.org]
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2017 4:10 PM
To: Christensen, Chris
Subject: Re: HB 463

Representative Christensen,

Thank you. I am sure you are exhausted as the rushed part of the session winds up. But I want you to know 
that we very much appreciated your work on the PFC issue and HB 463 (and 485) in particular. You and the other 
Representatives had to stand up to a lot of pressure on 463. Thanks for doing so. Your summary statement in 
the House Calendar was excellent – well reasoned.

I think it is the right thing for the state. Public health is being protected by DES & the 70 ppt
standard. We now have more time to advance discussions and understanding. We know the issue will be back; 
that’s fine. We’ll be there earlier and stronger regarding 485 or whatever comes. Good science and thinking 
need to continue to prevail on this, or many positive programs could be disrupted at unnecessary cost to 
municipalities and others.

Thanks again. I’ve enjoyed our discussions. Have a great weekend.

Ned

--
Ned Beecher, Executive Director
PO Box 422
Tamworth, NH 03886
603-323-7654
www.nebiosolids.org
Recycled organics: Tools for sustainability.



HB	463/485	PFAS	lowering	limit	from	
70	ppt to	20	ppt

Quote	from	Jim	Roche,	President	Business	and	Industry	Association	(BIA)	In	7/10/17	Seacoast	Online.	
http://www.seacoastonline.com/news/20170710/caution-grounded-in-common-sense-should-guide-pfc-regulations



And	the	beat	goes	on	in	2018	for	PFAS…
All,

Just wanted to let you know that I have meetings scheduled with Rep. Hinch (tomorrow 1 pm, State House Room 313) re: HB 1101; Sen. Fuller Clark 
(Friday 8:30 @ BIA) re: SB 454 and with Sen. Innis (conference call @ 1 pm) re: SB 309. I still do not have the fiscal note associated with HB 485. There is 
an amendment on HB 1101 but it is not publically available. I am hopeful that it will be prior to the hearing on Jan 23rd. I’ll follow up with you at the end of 
this week to let you know the outcome of the meetings and whether there are other bill amendments that we should be aware of.

Attached is the NHDES testimony for HB 1590 which I did not have at the time I sent the below email out.

HB 1101 FN Bill Docket Regulating groundwater pollution caused by polluting emissions in the air. Prime Sponsor: Richard Hinch
Public Hearing: 01/23/2018 01:45 PM LOB 305, Executive Session: 01/30/2018 10:00 AM LOB 305 House Resources, 
Recreation & Development.

SB 309 FN Bill Docket Regulating groundwater pollution caused by polluting emissions in the air and relative to standards for 
emerging contaminants in drinking water. Prime Sponsor: Daniel Innis Hearing: 01/23/2018, Room 103, SH, 10:00 am Senate 
Energy & Natural Resources

SB 454 Bill Docket Relative to ambient water quality standards and maximum contaminant levels for certain perfluorinated
chemicals. Prime Sponsor: Martha Fuller Clark Hearing: 01/23/2018, Room 103, SH, 09:45 am Senate Energy & Natural 
Resources

HB 485 Bill Docket Relative to standards for emerging contaminants in drinking water. Prime Sponsor: Representative Mindi
Messmer

Amendment: 2017-2512h

Stefanie

Stefanie Lamb
Vice President of Public Policy
Business & Industry Association | 122 North Main Street | Concord, NH 03301



Hearing	Held	January	11,	2018	



Oops!	Missed	the	deadline	to	file	a	bill…
HB	258	to	the	rescue

“an	act	relative	to	the	submission	and	approval	of	subsurface	sewage	disposal	system	
plans…and	authorizing	certain	septage	and	sludge	land	applications”

Back	in	1998	the	legislature	grandfathered	13	farms	to	continue	spreading	biosolids	
within	the	corridors	of	“designated	rivers”	but	the	legislation	required	review	and	renew	
every	5	years	by	the	legislature.

This	review	and	renew	has	been	granted	4	times	and	was	due	again	by	1/1/2017.

Unfortunately	a	bill	to	trigger	this	renew	was	not	filed	and	the	grandfathered	sites	would	
lose	their	exemption	for	spreading



Solution	was	to	find	a	sponsor	who	
would	allow	us	to	piggy	back	on	a	
“germane”	bill
DES	was	very	helpful	and	identified	a	
plausible	host	bill	and	amended	HB	
258	to	include	the	grandfathering	
language
And	a	helpful	legislator	took	it	a	step	
further	and	made	the	grandfather	
status	permanent!
Thus	a	happy	ending	to	a	situation	
that	was	in	jeopardy	of	penalizing	the	
farmers.



VT	211	Phase	Out	Land	Application	

Was	a	single	bill	with	four	different	parts	
jumbled	together	and	had	the	phrase	"to	
develop	a	plan	to	reduce	or	phase	out	
land	application	of	sludge	and	septage"
which	legislators	did	not	really	seem	to	
understand	the	implications	for	their	own	
constituents.





Representative	from	Putney,	VT



Paper	mill	generates	35,000	
tons	of	paper	fiber	annually	





Staples	for	Success
• IMPORTANT	TO	STAY	ENGAGED	WITH	OUR	ELECTED	
REPRESENTATIVES	AT	THE	LOCAL,	STATE	AND	FEDERAL	LEVEL

• WORK	WITH	STATE	MEMBER	ORGANIZATIONS	
• NHWPCA
• GMWEA

• CONTINUE	HOSTING	ANNUAL	WATER'S	WORTH	IT!	
LEGISLATIVE	EVENTS

• ATTEND	THE	NATIONAL	FLY-IN	WITH	NEWEA

• COLLABORATE	WITH	NEBRA	NED



Thank	you	for	
your	time!	

Questions?	
NEWEA ANNUAL CONFERENCE

JANUARY 24, 2018
SHELAGH CONNELLY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC.


